
Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Minicom: 01629 816319 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

   
Our Ref: 
 
Date: 
 

A.1142/1582 
 
2 February 2017 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

 
Meeting: 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 10 February 2017 
 

Time: 
 

10.00 am 

Venue: 
 

Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 

SARAH FOWLER 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence   

 
 

2.   Urgent Business   
 
 

3.   Members Declarations of Interest   
Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal or prejudicial interests 
they may have in relation to items on the agenda for this meeting. 

   
4.   Public Participation   

To note any questions or to receive any statements, representations, deputations and 
petitions which relate to the published reports on Part A of the Agenda. 

   
5.   Full Application - Proposed erection of local need affordable dwelling on land to 

south of Horse Lane, Monyash (NP/DDD/1116/1099, P11034, 03/11/2016, 
415050/366840/ALN) (Pages 1 - 14) 
Site Plan 
 

6.   Full Application - Proposed agricultural building to serve sheep enterprise at 
Wellcroft Farm, Oldfields Lane, Grindon (NP/SM/1116/1156, P7786, 21/11/2016, 
408571/353842/ALN) (Pages 15 - 22) 
Site Plan 
 

7.   Full Application - Replacement dwelling - Gate Close, The Fold, Stoney Middleton 
(NP/DDD/1116/1164, P9841, 23/11/2016, 422986/375584, MN) (Pages 23 - 32) 

Public Document Pack



 

Site Plan 
 

8.   Stanton Moor Mineral Liaison Group - Minutes and Progress Report (JEN) Stanton 
Moor Mineral Liaison Group - Minutes and Progress Report (JEN) (Pages 33 - 48) 
Appendix 1 
 
Appendix 2 
 
Appendix 3 
 

9.   Monitoring & Enforcement Quarterly Review - January 2017 (A.1533/AJC) (Pages 49 - 
54) 
 
 

10.   Head of Law Report - Planning Appeals December 2016 - January 2017 (A.1536/AMC) 
(
[...]
r: Cllr D Birkinshaw 

 
Cllr P Brady Cllr C Carr 
Cllr D Chapman Cllr A Hart 
Mr R Helliwell Cllr Mrs C Howe 
Cllr H Laws Ms S McGuire 
Cllr J Macrae Cllr Mrs K Potter 
Cllr Mrs L C Roberts Cllr Mrs J A Twigg 
Cllr D Williams  
 

Other invited Members: (May speak but not vote) 
 
Cllr A McCloy Cllr F J Walton 

 

 
Constituent Authorities 
Secretary of State for the Environment 
Natural England 

http://www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee – Part A 
10 February 2017 
 

 

 

Page 1 

 

 

5.   FULL APPLICATION - PROPOSED ERECTION OF LOCAL NEED AFFORDABLE 
DWELLING ON LAND TO SOUTH OF HORSE LANE, MONYASH (NP/DDD/1116/1099, 
P11034, 03/11/2016, 415050/366840/ALN) 
 
APPLICANT: MR J HOWARD 
 
Site and Surroundings 
 
The application site is located on the northern edge of the village of Monyash, close to the 
junction of Chapel Street and Horse Lane.  The site is triangular in shape and occupies the 
western corner of a larger (2.25 acre) field parcel.  The site abuts Horse Lane to the north and to 
the east and south is open agricultural land.  To the west are residential properties that currently 
form the edge of the built up part of the village, namely Dale View Cottages and Tollbar Cottage. 
 
The site lies just outside the Monyash Conservation Area, the northern boundary of which runs 
along the southern boundary of the application site area. The site sits at the north western end of 
a shallow valley known as Bagshaw Dale.  A public right of way runs along the southern 
boundary of the site area edged red before continuing south eastwards along Bagshaw Dale and 
on to Lathkill Dale. The land within the application site slopes gently downwards from north to 
south towards the public rights of way. 
 
The southern half of the application site falls within the Environment Agency’s Flood Risk Zone 3 
– i.e. those areas which are most at risk of flooding. 
 
There are currently some sheds and enclosures on the site used in association with the keeping 
of goats and poultry. The remainder of the land is used for grazing.  There is a mature tree in the 
western corner of the site and other smaller self set trees along the roadside boundary. 
 
Proposal 
 
Planning permission is sought for the erection of a single, detached, local needs affordable 
dwelling.    
 
The dwelling would be located in the north eastern corner of the site with its principle elevation 
facing east over open fields and its north facing gable end abutting the roadside boundary.  It 
would have a traditional double fronted design with a two storey rear off-shot at right angles to 
the main part of the house.  There would a single garage attached to the south facing gable end 
of the house. 
 
The dwelling would have a lounge, kitchen/diner on the ground floor and three bedrooms and a 
bathroom on the first floor.  It would be constructed in natural limestone under a natural blue 
slate roof.  Two parking spaces would be provided to the south of the property and the residential 
curtilage surrounding the property would be defined on the eastern side by a new limestone 
drystone wall. 
 
An existing gated access into the field off Horse Lane would be closed with a drystone boundary 
wall and a new access created to the west. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to a section 106 agreement limiting 
occupancy to the applicant as first occupier and to local need thereafter  and requiring the 
removal of the existing buildings, hardstanding and fencing on Horse Lane and the re-
instatement of the land to agricultural use and the following conditions: 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5.����



Planning Committee – Part A 
10 February 2017 
 

 

 

Page 2 

 

 

1. 2 year implementation time limit. 
 

2. Adopt amended plans. 
 

3. Prior to commencement of the development submit and agree details of the final 
finished levels of the dwelling hereby approved. Thereafter the dwelling to be 
constructed in accordance with agreed details. 
 

4. Remove permitted development rights for alterations, extensions, outbuildings and 
boundaries. 
 

5. Before any other operations are commenced a new vehicular access shall be 
created to Horse Lane in accordance with the application drawings, laid out, 
constructed and provided with visibility sightlines extending from a point 2.4m 
from the carriageway edge, measured along the centre line of the access, to the 
extremities of the site frontage abutting the highway in each direction. The land in 
advance of the sightlines shall be maintained in perpetuity clear of any object 
greater than 1m in height (0.6m in the case of vegetation) relative to the adjoining 
nearside carriageway edge. 
 

6. The premises, the subject of the application, shall not be occupied until 2 on-site 
parking spaces (each measuring a minimum of 2.4m x 4.8m) have been provided 
for in accordance with the application drawings laid out and constructed as may be 
agreed with the Local Planning Authority and maintained thereafter free from any 
impediment to designated use. 
 

7. Prior to occupation adequate bin storage and a bin dwell area for use on refuse 
collection days shall be provided as per the application drawings clear of the 
public highway, within the site curtilage clear of all access and parking and turning 
provision and retained thereafter free from impediment to designated use. 
 

8. The mitigation measures contained within the Flood Risk Assessment by Oldfield 
Design (ref 15103f dated 25 October 2016) shall be fully implement prior to 
occupation of the dwelling hereby approved and shall be maintained throughout 
the life of the development. 
 

9. Hard and soft landscaping scheme to be submitted and agreed including details 
siting and appearance of any proposed oil/lpg tank. 
 

10. Mature tree in western corner of site to be protected during development.   
 

11. Sample panel of stonework prior to erection of stonework and sample of roof slate 
to be agreed prior to commencement of roof. 
 

12. Details of disposal of any spoil resulting from the development to be submitted to 
and agreed in writing by the National Pak Authority. 
 

13. Foul sewage shall be dealt with by means of a package sewage treatment plant 
unless otherwise agreed by the National Park Authority.  Full details of the position 
and design of the plant shall be submitted to an agreed in writing and the plants 
shall be installed in accordance with the agreed details prior to occupation of the 
dwelling. 
 

14. Any new power supply to the property to be located completely underground. 
 

Page 2



Planning Committee – Part A 
10 February 2017 
 

 

 

Page 3 

 

 

15. Minor architectural and design details. 
 

Key Issues 
 

1. Whether the applicant is in housing need and whether the need can be met by the 
existing housing stock  

 
2. The acceptability of the location just beyond the built edge of the village. 

 
3. The acceptability of the design of the proposed house, and its landscape and visual 

impact.  

 
4. Whether the size and type of the proposed house means it would be affordable in 

perpetuity to local people on a low or moderate income.  

 
5. Flood risk issues. 

 
History 
 
Pre-application advice was sought by the applicant in January 2016.  Officers advised that Mr 
Howard appeared to be in housing need based on the information provided (i.e. he lived at home 
with his parents) and that although the site was just beyond the edge of the village the offer to 
remove the unsightly buildings further along Horse Lane to the north east might help to offset and 
outweigh the policy concerns. 
 
Consultations 
 
Highway Authority - The plot is situated on Horse Lane and the proposals are to use the existing 
access location which is just within the national speed limit i.e. 60mph. The existing access is 
substandard, however, it is accepted that as a result of the limitations of 
[...]
lterations, extensions and outbuildings because the proposed dwelling is at the 
maximum threshold (97sqm) for an affordable dwelling and uncontrolled extensions and 
outbuildings erected under permitted development could render the dwelling unaffordable.  
Similarly the dwelling is recommended for approval just beyond the edge of the village partly on 
the basis that its detailed design is in keeping with existing built environment and uncontrolled 
alterations and extensions could cause harm established character of the area. 
 
 

Page 11



Planning Committee – Part A 
10 February 2017 
 

 

 

Page 12 

 

 

Human Rights 
 
Any human rights issues have been considered and addressed in the preparation of this report. 
 

List of Background Papers (not previously published) 
 
Nil 
 

Page 12



 Title: Land to South of Horse
Lane
Monyash

 Grid Reference:

 Application No:

 Item Number:

 Committee Date:

 415050, 366840

 NP/DDD/1116/1099

 5

 10/02/2017

1:1000

Location PlanLocation Plan

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee – Part A 
10 February 2017 
 

 

 

Page 1 

 

 

6.   FULL APPLICATION – PROPOSED AGRICULTURAL BUILDING TO SERVE SHEEP 
ENTERPRISE AT WELLCROFT FARM OLDFIELDS LANE, GRINDON (NP/SM/1116/1156, 
P7786 , 21/11/2016, 408571/353842/ALN) 
 
APPLICANT: MR LEE MACHIN 
 
Site and Surroundings 
 
Wellcroft Farm is situated in open countryside approximately 220m to the south of the edge of 
Grindon village. The property abuts the eastern side of an unclassified road (Oldfields Farm 
Lane) that leads south from the village towards an area known as Deepdale. Wellcroft Farm is an 
agricultural holding which also has its own abattoir, meat processing facility and butchery, 
following a series of permissions granted since 2010.  The building group currently consists of a 
farmhouse, stone outbuildings and a number of modern portal framed sheds. 
 
Approximately 140m to the south of the main group of buildings at We
[...]
 outside the Stoney Middleton Conservation Area, but bounds it to the eastern side of 
the garden and partially bounds it to the western side of the garden. The development within the 
conservation area to the south of the site is characterised by two storey traditional limestone 
buildings. On Mill Lane to the west the properties are of a greater range of age and type, some 
being modern bungalows and some being two storey houses. 
 
There are neighbouring residential properties to the south – Fold House and Fold Barn being the 
closest – and further residential dwellings line Mill Lane to the west. Undercliffe and Stoney Croft 
are the closest of those on Mill Lane with their gardens extending down to the Fold. 
 
The highway terminates a short distance north of the site, and continues as a public footpath in 
to the countryside up to Eyam. 
 
Proposal 
 
This application seeks planning permission for the demolition of the existing bungalow and the 
construction of a replacement house. 
 
Specifically, the application proposes a detached two storey five bedroom dwelling built from 
natural gritstone under a pitched blue slate roof. It would have aluminium windows and door 
frames with stone surrounds. A projecting two storey gable is proposed to the front of the 
building, with a single storey gable projection to the northern end. 
 
Access to the site would remain unchanged. 
 
A number of energy management measures have been tentatively proposed and include a 
biomass boiler, equipment for grey water re-use, and ground and air source heat pumps. 
However, further details and plans showing which of these would be taken forward have not 
been included with the application. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the application be REFUSED for the following reasons: 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7.����



Planning Committee – Part A 
10 February 2017 
 

 
 
 
Page 2 

 

 

1. The proposed replacement dwelling fails to accord with Local Plan policies LH5, 
LC4 and LC5. The replacement dwelling is not a similar size to the existing dwelling 
and, both on its own merits and in the context of the appearance of the existing 
building, the proposed massing and design are considered to harm the character 
and appearance of the built environment and conservation area, and would be 
more intrusive in the landscape than the existing building. 

 

Key Issues 
 

1. Whether the principle of the replacement dwelling meets the requirements of saved Local 
Policy LH5. 
 

2. Whether the proposed development would conserve or enhance the valued 
characteristics of the National Park. 

 
Planning History 
 
1978 – Planning permission granted for kitchen extension 

 
Consultations 
 
Derbyshire County Council – Highways – No objections subject to the dwelling not being taken 
into use until replacement parking provided. 
 
Derbyshire Dales District Council – No response at time of writing. 
 
Stoney Middleton Parish Council – Object to the proposal on grounds that it fails to comply with 
Local Plan policy LH5; by virtue of its design and size it would not fit in with the character of 
nearby dwellings and would be more obtrusive in the landscape. 
 
Representations 
 
8 letters of representation have been received in relation to the proposal. Four support the 
proposal, three object, and one makes general comments. 
 
The grounds for objection are summarised as: 

 The size would be overbearing on neighbouring properties; 

 First floor windows would overlook neighbouring properties; 

 The size of the building would be intrusive and harmful to the appearance of the area; 

 The taller building would impact on the character and appearance of the conservation 
area. 

 
The grounds for support are summarised as: 

 It would represent a more traditional form of building, providing an enhancement over the 
non-traditional bungalow; 

 It would be better suited to a family, helping sustain the village community 

 The large plot is suited to a large pro
[...]
uld be unaltered. There 
is space within the application site to park three vehicles clear of the highway and no changes to 
the site layout are proposed that would restrict onsite turning. The Highway Authority has advised 
that they have no objections subject to the parking being made available prior to the occupation 

Page 28



Planning Committee – Part A 
10 February 2017 
 

 
 
 
Page 7 

 

 

of the replacement dwelling; this could be controlled by planning condition if permission was to 
be granted. There are therefore no objections on highway grounds. 
 
Protected species 
 
The proposal falls outside of the Authority’s requirement for a protected species survey because 
of the age of the building. The Authority is not aware of any protected species or habitat that 
could be affected by the proposal.  
 
Conclusion 
 
In summary, it is considered that the proposed replacement dwelling fails to accord with Local 
Plan policies LH5, LC4 and LC5. The replacement dwelling is not a similar size to the existing 
dwelling and, both on its own merits and in the context of the appearance of the existing building, 
the proposed massing and design are not considered to make a positive contribution to the 
character and appearance of the area, and would be more intrusive in the landscape. 
 
In the absence of further material considerations, the proposed development is not considered to 
be in accordance with the development plan and is therefore recommended for refusal. 
 
Human Rights 
 
Any human rights issues have been considered and addressed in the preparation of this report. 
 

List of Background Papers (not previously published) 
 
Nil 
 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 Title: Gate Close
The Fold
Stoney Middleton

 Grid Reference:

 Application No:

 Item Number:

 Committee Date:

 422986, 375584

 NP/DDD/1116/1164

 7

 10/02/2017

1:2000

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee – Part A 
10 February 20
[...]
ency of meetings.   
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
1. That the minutes of the Stanton Moor Minerals Liaison Group of October 2014, March 
2015 and June 2015 are noted. 
 
2. That the Stanton Moor Minerals Liaison Group continues to operate as constituted in 
2014. 
 
3. That Peter Stubbs be agreed as the Chair of the Stanton Moor Minerals Liaison Group.  
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 8.����



This page is intentionally left blank



Stanton Moor Mineral Liaison Group (SMMLG) 
 
Draft minutes of meeting held on Wednesday 2 November 2016 
 
 
1. Members Present 

 
Andy Tickle   Friends of the Peak District (AT) 
Howard Griffith   Stanton against the destruction of our environment (SADE) (HG) 
Ian Kennedy   Blockstone Ltd (IK) 
Sue Fogg    Stanton in Peak Parish Council (SF) 
Adrian Davie Thornhill Stanton Estates (ADT) 
Nicholas Davie Thornhill Stanton Estates (NDT) 
Bill Elliott   Birchover Parish Council (BE) 
 
In attendance 
 
Peter Stubbs – Chair  
Jane Newman – PDNPA Minerals Team Manager (JN) 
Diane Jackson – Minutes 
 
Apologies 
 
Roger Caisley   Birchover Stone Ltd 
Steve Boam  Stancliffe Stone 
Kath Potter   Rowsley Parish Council 
 
The following members did not attend: 
Haddon Estates 
Geoffrey Henson   Stanton Lees Action Group (SLAG) (GH) 
Paul Morris   Stanton in Peak Parish Council (PM) 
 
 
2. Declarations of Interest 

None 
 

3. Approval of minutes of last meetings (22 Feb 2016 / July 2016) 
 

The revised draft minutes for February now included the previous reported omission. AN requested 
removal of two lines in item 7.  
The draft minutes for July were agreed.  

 
4. Matters Arising 
 

HG – would discuss in item.   
 

5. New Pilhough Quarry 
 
a. JN gave an outline of the current status of the quarry: not currently being worked; the 2012 Planning 

Application has been amended with additional plans that show a revised working scheme and reduced 
tonnage. This Planning Application: NP/DDD/0712/0760 is currently out for consultation. 

 
Adrian asked whi
[...]
is. 

 

AT asked about amended plan for a stile – RC said they have not done this as the 

company is uneasy about making it a gate because the land beyond is uneven. 

JEN explained that it will remain a stile because the land it accesses can only be 

accessed by stile. 

 

Page 46



HG asked about new planting in Stanton Lees direction. RC explained that the plan is for 

it to revert back to heather heath, getting rid of vegetation in preparation for heather 

brash.   

 

 

AOB: JRS announced that Jane Newman has been appointed as Acting Minerals 

Manager following the retirement of David Bent.  The appointment is to 1 October, 

pending a review of the structure of the Directorate. 

 

 

The Chair closed the meeting at 19.25.  

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee – Part A 
10 February 2017 

 
 
 
 
Page 1 

 
9.   MONITORING & ENFORCEMENT QUARTERLY REVIEW – JANUARY 2017 (A.1533/AJC) 
 
Introduction 

 
This report provides a summary of the work carried out by the Monitoring & Enforcement Team 
over the last quarter (1 October 2016 – 31 December 2016).  The majority of breaches of planning 
control are resolved voluntarily or through negotiation with the landowner (or other relevant 
persons) without resorting to formal enforcement action.  In cases where formal action is 
considered necessary, the Director of Planning and Head of Law have joint delegated powers to 
authorise such action whereas delegated authority not to take formal action is held by the Director 
of Planning, Monitoring & Enforcement Manager and Area Planning Managers.   
 

The Authority has a duty to investigate alleged breaches of planning control, but enforcement action 
is discretionary and must only be taken where it is ‘expedient’ to do so, having regard to planning 
policies in the development plan and any other material considerations.  Any action taken will need 
to be proportionate with the breach of planning control to which it relates.
[...]
ly to 
resolve the breach and Level 3 are those where formal enforcement action is likely to be required or 
has already been taken.        
 
This is a case-specific judgment in each case based on the seriousness of the breach. By making 
this judgment at an earlier stage cases are progressed more quickly with a greater emphasis on 
moving to formal action in cases identified as Level 3.  To encourage the submission of applications 
for Level 2 cases we are making more use of Planning Contravention Notices and giving a clearer 
indication to owners that the absence of planning permission is likely to adversely affect any future 
sale of the property.  For cases at Level 1 a delegated decision not to take enforcement action is 
normally made at an earlier stage and we do not normally devote resources to seeking the 
submission of an application. 
 
The chart below shows the outstanding cases at each of the three levels.  The chart also shows in 
brackets the number of Level 3 cases where formal action has already been taken.  In response to 
queries raised by Members in previous meetings a second chart is included to show the length of 
time that cases have been outstanding. The next report to Committee, in April, will be an annual 
review with further information on cases where formal notices have been issued but not complied 
with.  It is also intended that the annual review will provide more detail on the length of time that 
cases have been outstanding.   
   

Page 53



Planning Committee – Part A 
10 February 2017 

 
 
 
 
Page 6 

 

Level 3 99 
(32)

Level 2 
144

Level 1 
235

Chart 1 - Enforcement Cases: levels 

 

 
 

0 50 100 150 200 250 300 350

Up to 3 months

3-12 months

More than 12 months

Chart 2 - Enforcement Cases: period outstanding 

Page 54



Planning Committee – Part A 
10 February 2017 
 

 

 

Page 1 

 

10. HEAD OF LAW REPORT - PLANNING APPEALS DECEMBER 2016 – JANUARY 2017 
(A.1536/AMC) 
 

1. APPEALS LODGED 
 

The following appea
[...]
ompromised. The 
effect would be contrary to national policy in the NPPF and PPG and the statutory purposes of 
national parks. 
 

 

5. RECOMMENDATION: 
  

That the report be received.  
 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5. Full Application - Proposed erection of local need affordable dwelling on land to south of Horse Lane, Monyash
	Site Plan

	6. Full Application - Proposed agricultural building to serve sheep enterprise at Wellcroft Farm, Oldfields Lane, Grindon
	Site Plan

	7. Full Application - Replacement dwelling - Gate Close, The Fold, Stoney Middleton
	Site Plan

	8. Stanton Moor Mineral Liaison Group - Minutes and Progress Report (JEN)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	9. Monitoring & Enforcement Quarterly Review - January 2017
	10. Head of Law Report - Planning Appeals December 2016 - January 2017



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Minicom: 01629 816319 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting: 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 10 February 2017 at 10.00 am 
 

Venue: 
 

Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 

Chair: 
 

Mr P Ancell 
 

Present: 
 

Cllr D Birkinshaw, Cllr P Brady, Cllr C Carr, Cllr D Chapman, Cllr A Hart, 
Cllr Mrs C Howe, Cllr H Laws, Cllr Mrs K Potter, Cllr Mrs L C Roberts, 
Cllr Mrs J A Twigg and Cllr D Williams 

  
Apologies for absence:  
 

Mr R Helliwell, Ms S McGuire, Cllr J Macrae and Cllr A McCloy. 
 

 
7/17 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Item 7 
 
Some Members had received an email from the applicants agent Mr Jim Mundy. It was 
noted that Councillors Birkinshaw and Hart had not received it. 
 
Councillor Patrick Brady, personal, as a friend of the owner of an adjoining field who had 
not objected to the application. Councillor Brady also knew the applicant’s agent Mr Jim 
Mundy who had undertaken work on his behalf. 
 
It was noted that Councillor Mrs Judith Twigg had received a telephone call from the 
applicant suggesting that Members needed more information before making a decision. 
She agreed to provide more details during the discussion. 
 
Item 8 
 
It was noted that Councillor Mrs Kath Potter had received an email from Mr Andrew 
Gregory a former Director of Blockstone. 
 

8/17 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Three members of the public were present to make representations to the Committee. 
 

9/17 FULL APPLICATION - PROPOSED ERECTION OF LOCAL NEED AFFORDABLE 
DWELLING ON LAND TO SOUTH OF HORSE LANE, MONYASH  
 
Members had visited the site the previous day. 
  
The following spoke under the public participation scheme: 
 



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 10 February 2017  
 

Page 2 

 

 

 Mr Howard, Applicant 
 
 
RESOLVED  
 
To APPROVE the application subject to a section 106 agreement limiting 
occupancy to the applicant as first occupier and to local need thereafter  and 
requiring the removal of the existing buildings, hardstanding and fencing on 
Horse Lane and the re-instatement of the land to agricultural use and the following 
conditions: 
 
1. 2 year implementation time limit. 
 
2. Adopt amended plans. 
 
3. Prior to commencement of the development submit and agree details of the 

final finished levels of the dwelling hereby approved. Thereafter the 
dwelling to be constructed in accordance with agreed details. 

 
4. Remove permitted development rights for alterations, extensions, 

outbuildings and boundaries. 
 
5. Before any other operations are commenced a new vehicular access shall 

be created to Horse Lane in accordance with the application drawings, laid 
out, constructed and provided with visibility sightlines extending from a 
point 2.4m from the carriageway edge, measured along the centre line of 
the access, to the extremities of the site frontage abutting the highway in 
each direction. The land in advance of the sightlines shall be maintained in 
perpetuity clear of any object greater than 1m in height (0.6m in the case of 
vegetation) relative to the adjoining nearside carriageway edge. 

 
6. The premises, the subject of the application, shall not be occupied until 2 

on-site parking spaces (each measuring a minimum of 2.4m x 4.8m) have 
been provided for in accordance with the application drawings laid out and 
constructed as may be agreed with the Local Planning Authority and 
maintained thereafter free from any impediment to designated use. 

 
7. Prior to occupation adequate bin storage and a bin dwell area for use on 

refuse collection days shall be provided as per the application drawings 
clear of the public highway, within the site curtilage clear of all access and 
parking and turning provision and retained thereafter free from impediment 
to designated use. 

 
8. The mitigation measures contained within the Flood Risk Assessment by 

Oldfield Design (ref 15103f dated 25 October 2016) shall be fully implement 
prior to occupation of the dwelling hereby approved and shall be 
maintained throughout the life of the development. 

 
9. Hard and soft landscaping scheme to be submitted and agreed including 

details siting and appearance of any proposed oil/lpg tank. 
 
10. Mature tree in western corner of site to be protected during development.   
 
11. Sample panel of stonework prior to erection of stonework and sample of 

roof slate to be agreed prior to commencement of roof. 



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 10 February 2017  
 

Page 3 

 

 

 
12. Details of disposal of any spoil resulting from the development to be 

submitted to and agreed in writing by the National Pak Authority. 
 
13. Foul sewage shall be dealt with by means of a package sewage treatment 

plant unless otherwise agreed by the National Park Authority.  Full details 
of the position and design of the plant shall be submitted to an agreed in 
writing and the plants shall be installed in accordance with the agreed 
details prior to occupation of the dwelling. 

 
14. Any new power supply to the property to be located completely 

underground. 
 
15. Minor architectural and design details. 
 

10/17 FULL APPLICATION - PROPOSED AGRICULTURAL BUILDING TO SERVE SHEEP 
ENTERPRISE AT WELLCROFT FARM, OLDFIELDS LANE, GRINDON  
 
Members had visited the site the previous day. 
  
The following spoke under the public participation scheme: 
 

 Mr Craig Barks, Agent 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To DEFER the application to obtain more information on the following: 
 
1. The viability of alternative sites. 
 
2. Options for protecting the gap between the house and farm buildings. 
 
3.  Design options for reducing the impact of the proposals on the landscape. 
 
4. Issues relating to the protection of the well and its water supply. 
 
Following consideration of this item the meeting was adjourned from 11.05am to 
11.10am. 
 

11/17 FULL APPLICATION - REPLACEMENT DWELLING - GATE CLOSE, THE FOLD, 
STONEY MIDDLETON  
 
Members had visited the site the previous day. 
 
Page 1 of the report was amended to reflect that the amended plans had replaced blue 
slate tiles with Rosemary clay tiles. 
 
The following spoke under the public participation scheme: 
 
• Mr Jim Mundy, Agent 
 
As Councillor Patrick Brady had declared a personal interest in this item he confirmed 
that he would speak but not vote on the application. 
 



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 10 February 2017  
 

Page 4 

 

 

Following a telephone conversation with the applicant Councillor Mrs Judith Twigg 
advised that the family had strong local connections with Stoney Middleton and before 
developing the current proposals they had intended to convert the existing building but 
had been unable to develop proposals that would address the needs of their teenage 
family which could not be met with existing houses in the village. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To REFUSE the application for the following reason: 
 
1. The proposed replacement dwelling fails to accord with Local Plan policies 

LH5, LC4 and LC5. The replacement dwelling is not a similar size to the 
existing dwelling and, both on its own merits and in the context of the 
appearance of the existing building, the proposed massing and design are 
considered to harm the character and appearance of the built environment 
and conservation area, and would be more intrusive in the landscape than 
the existing building. 

 
12/17 STANTON MOOR MINERAL LIAISON GROUP - MINUTES AND PROGRESS 

REPORT (JEN)  
 
The recommendation as set out in the report were amended to reflect the dates of 
meetings held during 2016. 
 
The Director of Conservation and Planning reported that from his perspective the time 
invested in supporting this group was worthwhile as it helped the parties involved to talk 
to each other and gain an understanding of their perspectives. He confirmed that this 
group had been used as a model for setting up other groups such as the one for the 
RHS Show at Chatsworth. It was also noted that in future the Group may meet less 
frequently after formal decisions on the future of quarrying in Stanton Moor had been 
determined. 
 
It was noted that since the last annual report a new Chair had been appointed to the 
Group. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. To note the minutes of meetings of the Stanton Moor Minerals Liaison 

Group held on 22 February 2016, 25 July 2016 and 2 November 2016. 
 
2. To confirm that the Group continues to operate during 2017 as constituted 

in 2014. 
 
3. To agree that Peter Stubbs continues to Chair meetings of the Group held 

during 2017. 
 
 
 
 

13/17 MONITORING & ENFORCEMENT QUARTERLY REVIEW - JANUARY 2017  
 
The Committee received a summary of work carried out by the Monitoring and 
Enforcement Team between 1 October 2016 and 31 December 2016 and were shown 
‘before and after’ photographs of some of the resolved cases. As the Member 



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 10 February 2017  
 

Page 5 

 

 

Representative for Planning Enforcement Councillor David Chapman provided his views 
on the work of the team and recent and forthcoming changes in working practices. 
 
Members expressed their thanks for the work carried out by the team  
 
In discussing some of the cases highlighted in the report Members expressed concern 
about the impact fly-tipping on private land may have on landowners and the landscape 
and suggested that this should be monitored. 
 
RESOLVED: To note the report. 
 

14/17 HEAD OF LAW REPORT - PLANNING APPEALS DECEMBER 2016 - JANUARY 
2017  
 
In considering the report it was noted the recent Housing White Paper included 
proposals to introduce charges for appeals against planning decisions. 
 
AGREED: To note the report. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 12.30 pm 


